

**Present :- Mr. Nayyar Azam Khan (J.Code No. WB01302)  
Additional District and Sessions, Judge, First Court,  
Serampore. Hooghly.  
S.C No. 80 of 2024  
CNR No WBHG 05001359-2024.**

**Order No.- 13 dated 04.09.2025.**

P.O is on leave. Additional District & Sessions Judge, Second Court Serampore is in-charge of this court.

Sole accused namely Rahul Kumar Roy on C.B is absent without steps and Ld P.P. in-charge and Ld Defense council are absent without steps as per resolution filed by Serampore Bar Association dated 09.09.2025 due to “Not to pass any adverse orders”

The case is adjourned.

Fix **16.01.2026** for consideration of charge.

Accused person be must present.

**D/C by me.**